[Grant for California Pandemic Influenza Preparedness funds.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH),
Communicable Disease Control and Prevention Section to accept and expend
retroactively a new grant in the amount of \$133,662, from the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) and the California Department of Health Services
(CDHS), to fund pandemic influenza emergency preparedness activities and to enter
into an agreement with the CDHS for the use of these funds; for the period of August
31, 2006 through August 30, 2007.

WHEREAS, DPH, Communicable Disease and Prevention Section has been awarded a new grant from the CDHS/CDC in the amount of \$133,662 to support pandemic influenza activities in San Francisco, specifically intended to develop and exercise pandemic influenza plans for the period of August 31, 2006 through August 30, 2007; and,

WHEREAS, The objectives of this project include a) prepare for special populations; b) increase suveillance; c) plan for non-pharmacological interventions; d) implement and maintain isolation and quarantine; e) increase providers on California Health Alert Network; f) increase coordination with hospitals and clinics; g) test through drills and exercises; and.

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, CDHS requires the City to enter into an agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 070307; which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, the grant does not require an ASO amendment and reimburses the department for two existing positions, a Senior Health Program Planner position (Job Class

1

2820) from April 1, 2007 through May 31, 2007 and a Nurse Manager (Job Class 2322) at 1.00 FTE from March 1, 2007 through August 30, 2007; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs of \$9,650; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH, Communicable Disease and Prevention Section, is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively a grant in the amount of \$133,662 from the CDHS/CDC; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds in accordance with the requirements set forth in the Agreement, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate all positions funded under this agreement as "G" or grant-funded positions which would terminate when the agreement expires.

RECOMMENDED:

Michael Katz M.D.

Mifchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health

APPROVED:

Health Commission

- -

Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

070307

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH), Communicable Disease Control and Prevention Section to accept and expend retroactively a new grant in the amount of \$133,662, from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and the California Department of Health Services (CDHS), to fund pandemic influenza emergency preparedness activities and to enter into an agreement with the CDHS for the use of these funds; for the period of August 31, 2006 through August 30, 2007.

April 24, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval, Ammiano

File	No	070	307

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 24, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Kay Gulbengay

Interior Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

MAY 0 4 2007

Date Approved